(SLR) and summaries of the hydrogeological site investigations are appended to the 
respective KP site investigation reports. The 2004 to 2008 WMC/SWS/SLR hydrogeology studies are 
discussed in Chapter 8.  

6.5.1 Test Pit Investigations 

Test pits provide information on the characteristics of near-surface overburden materials. Three hundred 
and seventeen (317) test pits were excavated during the 2004, 2005, and 2008 geotechnical site 
investigation programs. There were no test pits excavated in 2006 or 2007. The locations of the test pits 
are shown on Figures 6-3 and 6-4, and a test pit summary is provided in Appendix 6A.

[...]

There are five major RMR classes, from I—VERY GOOD to V—VERY POOR, associated with ranges 
of estimated RMR values between 100 (I) AND 0 (V), as summarized in Appendix 6D (adapted from 
Bieniawski, 1989).  

6.5.3 Piezometer Installation and Hydraulic Conductivity Testing 

6.5.3.1 Piezometer Installation 

Two hundred and fourteen (214) standpipe piezometers were installed in the geotechnical drillholes 
during the 2004 to 2008 field seasons. A number of the drillholes had two piezometers installed into 
different completion zones in 2006, 2007, and 2008. Vibrating wire piezometers were installed in 2005 in